Currency risk

The risk relating to exchange rate variations is represented by the potential fluctuation in the Euro value
of the currency position or net foreign currency exposure, i.e. the algebraic result of sales invoices issued,
outstanding orders, purchasing invoices received, the balance of loans in foreign currency, and cash held
in foreign currency. The risk management policy approved by the Board of Directors provides that the
hedging amount must not fall below 70% of the net foreign currency exposure and that the underlying
asset must be identified at the inception of any hedging transaction. Forward contracts (outright/currency
swap) or also derivatives (currency option) can be used for hedging.

Currency risk is expressed mainly in the following currencies:

There follows a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact on the income statement of hypothetical move-
ments of +15%/-15% in individual cross currencies. It should be noted that the impact on other equity
reserves is not calculated, considering the nature of the assets and liabilities subject to currency risk.

€ ‘000
Financial assets Financial liabilities

31/12/2011 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

US Dollar 8,849 11,086 3,173 2,894

Canadian Dollar 1,692 1,360 805 396

Sterling 2,745 1,864 30 93

Australian Dollar 12,505 12,222 195 28

Swiss Franc 2,511 2,789 1,467 1,444

New Zealand Dollar 1,048 1,014 6 0

Indian Rupee 8,615 4,504 5,784 2,224

Hong Kong Dollar 2,139 0 0 0

Chinese Renmimbi Yuan 682 1 3,873 656

Other currencies 240 116 363 164

Total 41,026 34,956 15,697 7,898

126 127

There follows a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact on the income statement of hypothetical move-
ments of +15%/-15% in individual cross currencies:

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates with reference to financial expense relating to bank
debt and due to lease companies for assets acquired under finance leases.
Interest rate risks derive primarily from short-term bank lending, given the continuing recourse to repur-
chase agreements. Given the current trend in interest rates, the company has decided not to hedge its
own debt any further, as the trend in interest rates is expected to remain substantially stable.

[…]

Total 8,285 10,609

€ ‘000 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Instalments received during the year 150 118

Total 150 118

130 131notes

annual report 201 1

The purchase cost of HKD 105 million (€ 10 million on the accounting date of the transaction), takes into
account the definition of the agreed purchase price.

In the three months from September to December 2011, the Centre Gain group contributed to the in-
come statement with revenue amounting to € 1,920 thousand and after-tax losses of € 45 thousand. If
the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of 2011, it is estimated that total revenues of the Group
would have totalled € 395,490 thousand. In determining this amount, it is assumed that adjustments to
fair value at the acquisition date would have been the same, even if the transaction had occurred on 1
January 2011.

The balances of the group as at 1 October 2011 and the details of the acquisition are shown below:

annual report 2011

€ ‘000

Consolidated
Centre Gain
1-10-2011

(Local GAAP)

Effects
of IFRS

adjustments

A Fair value
measurement
of assets and

liabilities

Amount
adjusted

Net assets acquired

Property, plant and equipment 10,077 - - 10,077

Deferred tax assets - 42 197 239

Inventories 9,455 (2,368) - 7,087

Trade receivables 1,414 348 - 1,762

Other receivables 138 (82) - 56

Cash and cash equivalents 383 - - 383

Provisions for risks and charges - (35) (938) (973)

Trade payables (4,818) 1,228 - (3,590)

Other payables and liabilities (156) (345) - (501)

Financial payables (4,547) - - (4,547)

Total 11,946 (1,212) (741) 9,993

Part acquired (100%) 9,993

Purchase price 9,993

Composed by:

Cash 2,974

Payables 7,014

9,993

Net cash outflow for the purchase

Cash payments (2,979)

Cash and cash equivalents 383

(2,596)

43. atypical and unusual transactions
No operations of this nature were reported in 2011.

44. events after the reporting period
Please refer to the note in the Directors’ report for details of events after the reporting period.

45. related party transactions
The Group is controlled directly by Bi.Fin. S.r.l. (operating in Italy) and indirectly by Giancarlo Selci (resi-
dent in Italy).

Transactions between Biesse S.p.A. and its subsidiaries, which are entities related to the parent, have